

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

DONALD J. TRUMP, the Forty-Fifth President
of the United States, LINDA CUADROS,
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION,
RAFAEL BARBOZA, DOMINICK LAPELLA,
WAYNE ALLEN ROOT AND NAOMI WOLF,
INDIVIDUALLY, AND ON BEHALF OF
THOSE SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TWITTER, INC. and JACK DORSEY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-22441-RNS

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT TWITTER, INC.'S MOTION TO TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 1
 I. DEFENDANT’S FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE DOES NOT APPLY TO PLAINTIFF
 DONALD J. TRUMP 1
 II. NO ENFORCEABLE FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE EXISTS AS A MATTER OF
 FACT AND LAW 5
 III. THE FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE IS AMBIGUOUSLY DRAFTED 7
 IV. THE CLAIMS DO NOT ARISE FROM THE TERMS 10
 V. PUBLIC INTEREST COMPELS THAT THE COURT RETAIN JURISDICTION 13
 VI. RETENTION IS APPROPRIATE UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1404(A) 18
CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ageless Found., Inc. v. Quincy Invs., Corp.</i> , No. 06-20293-CIV, 2006 WL 8432572 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 15, 2006)	7
<i>Ahearn v. Mayo Clinic</i> , 180 So. 3d 165 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	13
<i>Am. Online, Inc., v. Pasioka</i> , 870 So.2d 170 (1st DCA 2004).....	12
<i>America Online, Inc., v. Booker</i> , 781 So.2d 423 (3rd DCA 2001).....	13
<i>Atlantic Marine Constr. Co. v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	7, 14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amdt. Inst. At Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	6, 17
<i>Caribbean Gardens Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Markel Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-21329-UU, 2016 WL 11201233 (S.D. Fla. May 12, 2016)	7
<i>Citro Florida, Inc. v. Citrovale, S.A.</i> , 760 F.2d 1231 (11th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Contractor's Mgmt. Sys. of N.H., Inc., v. Acree Air Conditioning, Inc.</i> , 799 So.2d 320 (2nd DCA 2001)	12, 13
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Day v. Le-Jo Enters., Inc.</i> , 521 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	12
<i>DEUTZ Corp. v. City Light & Power, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-3113-GET, 2006 WL 8432920 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 15, 2006)	7
<i>Dura-Cast Prod., Inc. v. Rotonics Mfg., Inc.</i> , No. 810-CV-1387-T-24AEP, 2010 WL 3565725 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 10, 2010).....	9
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC, v. Google, Inc.</i> 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. February 8, 2017)..	18
<i>First Pacific Corp. v. Sociedade de Empreendimentos E Construcoes, Ltda.</i> , 566 So. 2d 3, 15 Fla. Law W. D 1285 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	11
<i>Keaty v. Freeport Indonesia, Inc.</i> , 503 F.2d 955 (5th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Knight First Amdt. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Krenkel v. Kerzner Int'l Hotels Ltd.</i> , 579 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Loomer v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-80893, 2020 WL 2926357 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2020)	17
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	18
<i>Management Computer Controls, Inc. v. Charles Perry Constr., Inc.</i> , 743 So.2d 627 (1st DCA 1999).....	11,12
<i>Manuel v. Convergys Corp.</i> 430 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Mindbasehq LLC, v. Google, LLC</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. Lexis 91089 (S.D. Fla. May 12, 2021).....	19
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	6
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	17
<i>Pincus v. Speedpay, Inc.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	12
<i>PNR Inc. v. Beacon Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 842 So2d 773 (Fla. 2003).....	12
<i>Reno v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Giamarco & Bill, P.C.</i> , 74 F.3d 253 (11th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>SAI Ins. Agency, Inc., v. Applied Sys</i> , 858 So.2d 401 (1st DCA 2003)	13
<i>Seaman v. Priv. Placement Cap. Notes II, LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-00578-BAS-DHB, 2017 WL 1166336, at *1 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2017).....	15

Stewart Organization, Inc., v. Ricoh Corp.,
810 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1987), *aff'd*, 487 U.S. 22 (1988) 10, 11

Travelcross, S.A. v. Learjet, Inc.,
No. 10-61842-CIV, 2011 WL 13214118 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2011)..... 7, 8, 9

World Vacation Travel v. Brooker, 799 So.2d 410 (3rd DCA 2001)..... 13

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1404 1, 9, 18

31 U.S.C. § 1341..... 5, 6

36 C.F.R § 1220 5, 6, 17

41 C.F.R. § 1 5

44 U.S.C. § 2904..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 230..... 18

Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Florida Statutes Chapter 501, Part II
("FDUTPA") 1, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19, 20

Florida Stop Social Media Censorship Act..... 11, 14, 18, 19
